
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
6 August 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE will be held BY SKYPE on THURSDAY, 
13 AUGUST 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Minute of Business Continuity Committee held on 25 June 2020

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - 30 JUNE 2020 (Pages 11 - 138)
Report by Section 95 Officer 

5. BUDGET UPDATE 2020-21 (Pages 139 - 148)
Report by Section 95 Officer 

6. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 (Pages 149 - 168)
Report by Section 95 Officer

7. BUDGET PLANNING 2021-22 AND BEYOND (Pages 169 - 190)
Report by Section 95 Officer 

8. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REMOBILISATION (Pages 191 - 206)
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure

9. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE (Pages 207 - 234)
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth 

Public Document Pack



10. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS ROUND 3 FUND - TIMELINE & PROCESS 
(Pages 235 - 236)
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth

11. REVIEW OF SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE FOR EXPORT HEALTH 
CERTIFICATES (Pages 237 - 242)
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth 

E1 12. EXPORT CERTIFICATES SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE RETROSPECTIVE 
ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 243 - 246)
Report by Interim Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1 - Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(other than the authority).

Business Continuity Committee

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401 



MINUTES of MEETING of BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE 
on THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Also Present: Councillor Blair
Councillor Devon
Councillor Findlay
Councillor Good
Councillor Horn
Councillor Kinniburgh
Councillor Lynch
Councillor McKenzie

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor (Item 12)
Councillor Moffat
Councillor Redman
Councillor Reid
Councillor Robertson
Councillor Trail
Councillor Vennard

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director
Kirsty Flanagan, Interim Executive Director
David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support
Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services
Anne McDougall, Interim Head of Financial Services
Caroline Cherry, Health and Social Care Partnership
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services
Tricia O’Neill, Governance Manager
Jim Rundell, Audit Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Yvonne McNeilly.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Business Continuity Committ
[...]
une 2020, 
submitted)

(b) Extract of Minute of Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee of 24 June 2020 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Committee of 24 June 2020.

Decision

The Committee noted the recommendations as submitted by the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Committee.

(Ref: Extract of Minute of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee of 24 
June 2020, submitted in Supplementary Pack 1)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
8 & 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

(c) Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
(private) 
The Committee considered a report and presentation which provided Members 

Page 8



with a summary of the background to the project, the procurement exercise for the 
Public Works Contract and the development of the Full Business Case for 
approval.

Decision

The Committee approved and endorsed the recommendations contained within the 
submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director for Commercial Services dated 17 June 2020, 
submitted)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 13 AUGUST 2020 

FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK – 30 JUNE 2020 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial monitoring reports as at the 

end of June 2020. There are six detailed reports summarised in this 
Executive Summary:  
 
• Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2020 
• Monitoring of Policy Savings Options as at 30 June 2020 
• Monitoring of Financial Risks as at 30 June 2020 
• Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2020 
• Treasury Monitoring Report as at 30 Jun
[...]
Flanagan in relation to Prudential borrowing across 
various service areas such as waste collection, airports, roads, lighting 
and depots.  

• £0.533m budget harvested within Social Work against the vacancy 
savings target for the period April to June.  

• £0.300m between Homecare HQ and Social Work Service Strategy to 
reallocate budget based on service demand 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Business Continuity Committee: 
 
a) Consider the revenue budget monitoring report as at 30 June 2020 and 

note the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
 

b) Note the progress with the policy savings options as at 30 June 2020 
 
c) Note the financial risks for 2020-21. 
 
d) Consider the capital plan monitoring report as at 30 June 2020 and 

approve the proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in 
Appendix 4 to the report. 

 
e) Note the treasury monitoring report as at 30 June 2020. 

 
f) Consider the reserves and balances report as at 30 June 2020. 

 
g) Recommend to Council that the revenue virements over £0.200m during 

April to June are approved. 
  

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None. 
4.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 

2020-21 as at 30 June 2020. 
4.3 Legal -  None. 

Page 17



4.4 HR -  None. 
4.5 Fairer Scotland Duty -  None. 
4.6 Risk -  Risks are included in financial risks report.  
4.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Section 95 Officer 
10 July 2020 
 
Policy Lead for Financial Services and Major Projects - Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney 

Page 18



REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE 
13 AUGUST 2020  

 

 
Overall Position: 

• There is a forecast overspend for 2020-21 of £2.042m as at the end of June 2020.  The forecast relates entirely to Social Work and is 
due to a combination of forecast slippage on the delivery of agreed savings and a high demand for services.  There are no other 
foreca
[...]
 additional 
costs and lost income over the remainder of the financial year.    
 

1.2 The report also explores some identified funding options and mitigations to 
deal with the in-year funding gap and proposes that a Budget Working Group 
is established to give consideration as to the best way to deal with the 
estimated in-year funding gap. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Business Continuity Committee is asked to:

a) Note the current estimated additional costs as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic across 2020-21 and note the options and mitigations to deal 
within the in-year funding gap.

b) Agree to the establishment of an informal working group and its 
composition.

3. DETAIL

Background

3.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has required an urgent, multi-agency response at 
national and local government level. Argyll and Bute Council has been working 
in partnership with community planning partners and other agencies to 
respond to the pandemic in Argyll and Bute, to maintain critical front line 
services and, where possible, to look ahead with a view to service restoration 
and planning for the future.  Dealing with the emergency will have far reaching 
and potentially significant impact on the Council’s finances and resources.  

3.2 A previous report to the Business Continuity Committee on 14 May 2020 gave 
an indication of the estimated financial impact of COVID-19 over an assumed 
14 week lockdown period to the end of June 2020.  The additional estimated 
costs contained in that report were estimated to be £4.130m over that short 
period.  

3.3 The Scottish Government is now beginning the easing of lockdown and it is 
becoming apparent that there will be further financial pressures over the 

Page 139 Agenda Item 5



course of the year as the Council changes and adapts to some of the 
measures that will need to be implemented in order to operate safely.  The 
estimated costs over the financial year will far exceed funding provided by the 
Scottish Government and th
[...]
ration to the options contained in this report, as well as others options 
not currently identified, with a view to a future report being brought forward to 
Council for agreement on how the additional costs as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic will be funded.  

Page 146



5. IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy – None from this report but potential to have policy implications 
depending on options agreed to balance the budget. 

5.2 Financial – This report outlines the estimated in-year budget gap as a result of 
COVID-19 and measures to deal with the gap. 

5.3 Legal – None at this stage.
5.4 HR – None at this stage.
5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty:
5.5.1 Equalities – None at this stage.
5.5.2 Socio-Economic Duty – None at this stage.
5.5.3 Islands Duty – None at this stage.
5.6 Risk – There is a risk that the cost of COVID-19 is challenging the ability of the 

Council to operate within available resources.  
5.7 Customer Service – None.

Kirsty Flanagan
Section 95 Officer
31 July 2020

Gary Mulvaney:  Policy Lead for Financial Services and Major Projects

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 13 AUGUST 2020 

BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update to the budget outlook 2021-22 to 2025-26, 

reported to the Business Continuity Committee on 14 May 2020. The estimates 
within the report are based on the mid-range scenario with best and worst case 
scenarios noted in Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 The assumptions in respect of future years Scottish Government funding remain 
unchanged from those I reported on 14 May 2020.   Those being a prudent 
estimate of a reduction in funding of 1.2% in the mid-range scenario (based on 
an average of the last three years settlements) with the best case and worst case 
variable being +/- 0.5% from the mid-range.  
 

1.3 There are no changes to my previous assumptions around the growth in 
Council Tax. It h
[...]
o 
NPDO and Hub Schools contract, loans fund, utility costs and vacancy 
savings target. 

 More detailed reviews on a themed basis for budgets that are classified 
as controllable.  The themes are digital by default, amenity services, 
leisure, fleet and school and public transport.  

 Identification of efficiencies across all service areas.  
 

1.5 The Strategic Management Team also consider that there are three further 
themes that would benefit from reprioritisation reviews and these are HR/OD, 
economic growth and modernising education phase 1.   It is not the principal aim 
that these reviews will identify savings, however, savings may result from the 
review process.   
 

1.6 In addition to the above mentioned, there are also a number of other significant 
areas of project work that the Council are undertaking, not with the aim of 
delivering savings.  The full project portfolio is summarised within Appendix 4.  
 

1.7 It is proposed that a cross party Budget Working Group is established to provide 
scrutiny on the identification of savings options with early engagement with 
services users and stakeholders to help inform and develop savings options 
within the financial envelope.  
 

Page 169 Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.8 The Business Continuity Committee is asked to: 
a) Agree to the overall budget approach for 2021-22 and the themed 

reviews as identified in paragraph 4.11. 
b) Agree to the establishment of a cross party budget working group and its 

composition. 
c) Approve the draft budget timetable as outlined in Appendix 5.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 170



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 13 AUGUST 2020 

BUDGET PLANNING 2021-22 AND BEYOND 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides information on the proposed approach to the revenue 

budget process and identification of savings to balance the budget for 2021-22. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 The Business Continuity Committee is asked to: 
a) Agree to the overall budget approach for 2021-22 and the themed 

reviews as identified in paragraph 4.11. 
b) Agree to the establishment of a cross party budget working group and its 

composition. 
c) Approve the draft budget timetable as outlined in Appendix 5.  

 
4. DETAIL 

 
 Estimated Budget Gap 

 
4.1 The budget outlook report has been updated reflecting the most up to date 

assumptions and the in-year budget gap within the mid-range scenario over the 
next 5 years is noted below.  The table provides information on the budget gap 
prior to any measures to balance the budget, measures to balance the budget 
(which include previously agreed savings and estimated increase to fees and 
charges and Council tax) and the remaining estimated budget gap. 
 

Year Original 
Estimated 

Budget Gap 
£000 

Measures to 
Balance the 

Budget 
£000 

Revised 
Estimated 

Budget Gap 
£000 

2021-22 6,672 2,144 4,528 

2022-23 8,754 1,977 6,777 

2023-24 9,123 2,049 7,074 

2024-25 8,692 2,122 6,570 

2025-26 9,121 2,198 6,923 

Total Estimated 
Gap over 5 years 

42,362 10,490 31,872 

 

  
4.2 It was the intention that the budget process for 2021-22 would commence earlier 

in the year and would look at service redesign over a planned three year period.  
The COVID-19 pandemic has meant that a number of staff have had to focus on 
the immediate response to the pandemic and are now focusing on the recovery 
and there is a significant in year (2020-21) budget shortfall that needs to be 
addressed.  It was also hoped that that there would have been a multi-year 

Page 171



 

 

settlement in 2020-21, however, this did not happen mainly as a result of the 
exit from EU deliberations and a General Election being called.  It remains to be 
seen whether there will be a multi-year settlement later this year which would 
give much more certainly as to the estimated budget gap in future years. 
 

4.3 As a
[...]
e report on 
themed reviews and 
agree terms to engage 
with Trade Unions.  

November to February Budget Working Group Meetings held to update 
on the further 
development of 
proposals. 

10 December 2020 P&R Committee Following user and 
stakeholder 
engagement budget 
options will be brought 
forward on themed 
reviews.  

10 December 2020  Special Council To agree budget 
options that have 
potential redundancy 
implications go forward 
to formal consultation 
with the Trade Unions.   

After 10 December 
2020 

Trade Union 
Consultation 

Consultation on posts 
that are at risk of 
redundancy – 
consultation to last 45 
days. 

11 February 2021 Budget Pack goes 
Public 

 

18 February 2020 P&R Committee Consider budget 
proposals and make 
recommendations to 
Council. 

25 February 2020 Council Set Budget for 2021-22.  
 

  
4.21 There would also be a series of Members Seminars on the budget and these 

are scheduled into the full timetable in Appendix 5. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The latest budget outlook report identifies that the estimated mid-range budget 
gap for 2021-22 after measures to balance the budget is £4.785m.   This report 
provides information on the proposed approach to the revenue budget process 
and identification of savings to balance the budget for 2021-22. 
 

5.2 A number of themes have been identified for review.  The Council are also 
working on a number of other significant work areas, not least Rural Growth 
Deal, Waste Strategy and Helensburgh Waterfront project.  This all adds into a 
significant project portfolio that will be managed. 
 

Page 178



 

 

5.3 It is proposed that a cross party Budget Working Group is established to provide 
scrutiny on the identification of savings options with early engagement with 
services users and stakeholders to help inform and develop savings options 
within the financial envelope. 
   

6.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Policy – None at this stage. 
6.2 Financial – Identifies an approach to ident
[...]
to keep the current 35 public 
conveniences open until the end of October at an additional cost 
estimated to be £20,796 and then revert to only a core set that remain 
open that can be managed within the normal budget.   The additional cost 
will be included within the in-year budget gap that will be considered by 
the information working group.  

b) Note that the future provision of public conveniences will be part of the 
amenity services themed review and will be brought forward as part of 
the budget proposals.  

4. DETAIL

4.1 BACKGROUND

4.1.1 Public conveniences were closed across Scotland in March 2020 as the result of 
COVID-19. The Health Protection (Coronavirus) (Restrictions) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2020 (the Regulations) introduced strict requirements for opening 
public conveniences and about protecting public health, with the result that local 
authorities across the country moved to close their public conveniences.  

4.1.2 There is no statutory requirement for Local Authorities to provide public 
conveniences and therefore no grant aided expenditure allocation has been 
made by the Scottish Government to support this service. The lack of a statute 
defining the service leads to a wide and varied service provision across the 
country.

Page 192



4.1.3 A result of this wide and varied provision is that there is no national network for 
public conveniences across Scotland to facilitate national discussion about this 
service area. This means consistency of approach was difficult to achieve.

4.1.4 The Council did work with other professional networks as well as other local 
authorities and the National Park and reports were fed into COSLA and then 
used by the Scottish Government to help formulate national guidance which was 
published on 27 June.  A copy of the guidance is attached at Appendix 2. 

4.1.5 The guidance is clear and helpful in its terms particularly where:
 There is a clear definition as to what constitutes enhanced cleaning, but it
[...]
Natural Environment – a low carbon economy
Location Project Title Development 

Phase:
Design (D), 
Procurement 
(P), 
Consultation 
(C), 
Implementation 
Phase (I)

Timescales Partners Status Project value

ABC EV Charging 
network feasibility 
study

D 20 Energy saving 
Trust

TBC

Islay Smart Energy 
Grid Options

D 20 HIE; CAREs £25k

ABC HEEPs – 
insulation for 
homes

I 20/21/22 Scottish 
Government

£6m

Campbeltown Flood mitigation 
works

D 21/22 Scottish 
Government; 
Crown Estate

£10m

Total Project Value £16,025,000

P
age 234



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMIC GROWTH    13 AUGUST 2020

STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS ROUND 3 FUND – TIMELINE & PROCESS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Further to the decision made by members at the Business Continuity Committee 
on 11 June 2020 members are being asked to give consideration to an 
amendment to the timeline for the launch of the Round 3 Strategic Events and 
Festivals (SEF) Fund for 2021/22 and in light of the continuing uncertainty in 
regard to COVID-19, to delegate authority to officers to amend the SEF Round 3 
process to reflect the COVID-19 situation at the time of the new launch date.

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members of the Business Continuity Committee are invited to: 

a) Agree that the launch date for the Strategic Events and Festival (SEF) Fund 
Round 3 be deferred until 22 October 2020.  

b) Agree to delegate authority to officers to amend the SEF Round 3 process 
to reflect the COVID-19 situation at the time of the launch. 

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 In light of COVID-19 and the continuing uncertainty it is felt necessary to push 
back the launch date from 20 August 2020 to 22 October 2020. The application 
process will be open for 6 weeks. The new closing date will be 7 December 
2020. A report will then be taken to Policy and Resources Committee in 
February 2021 for members’ approval. It is hoped that by deferring the process 
that the position with regard
[...]
for small quantities export health certificates is amended to include all 
consignments less than 60kg in weight with a revised charge of £42.00 per 
certificate with immediate effect.  For consignments above 60kg, the current 
charge of £96.55 remains unchanged.

Page 237 Agenda Item 11



J/7783

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE
                                                             

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH                                        13 AUGUST 2020

Review of Small Quantities Charge for Export Health Certificates

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The revised export certificates charges introduced by the Council on 1 April 
2018 were the subject to much criticism locally and nationally. Responding to 
the criticism by industry and others a small quantities charge was developed. 
Consignments below 5kg in weight have a reduced fee of £18.55, as opposed to 
the full charge of £96.55 (20/21 fee levels).

2.2 Following representations from business, we agreed to revisit the small 
quantities charge as this was not benefiting business, as it was designed to do, 
with low levels of uptake. This commitment was given in January 2020 pre-
COVID-19 and noted at the Council’s budget meeting in February 2020 and 
given the unprecedented difficult trading situation, it is imperative in terms of 
Argyll and Bute Economic Recovery Plan, that we support the non EU export 
sector that requires the use of export certificates and which is a significant 
employer in our area.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Business Continuity Committee agree that the 
charge for small quantities export health certificates is amended to include all 
consignments less than 60kg in weight with a revised charge of £42.00 per 
certificate with immediate effect.  For consignments above 60kg, the current 
charge of £96.55 remains unchanged.   Agree that the financial impact within 
2020-21 estimated to be £15,005 is met from the General Fund unalloc
[...]
- June 2020
	App3 - Policy Options 201819

	Report 3c - Appendix 4a - Potential Shortfall CS03 Property Officer Team
	Report 3c - Appendix 4b - Potential Shortfall CSS08_09 Procurement
	Report 3c - Appendix 4c - Potential Shortfall TB12b Stadiums
	Report 3c - Appendix 4d - Delayed - DEG05 Building Standards
	Report 3c - Appendix 4e - Delayed TB09 RAIS09 Public Conveniences
	Report 3c - Appendix 4f - Delayed TB07 Depots
	Report 3c - Appendix 4g - Delayed TB14 Waste

	Report 4 - Financial Risks
	Report 4a - Financial Risks Analysis Summary Report - June 2020
	Report 4b - Appendix 1 - Financial Risks 2020-21 - as at 30 June 2020
	Appendix


	Report 5 - Capital Monitoring Report - June 2020
	Report
	Appendix 1-4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	Report 6 - Treasury Overview Report June 2020
	Report 7 - Reserves and Balances
	Report 7a - Reserves and Balances - June 2020
	RESERVES AND BALANCES – UPDATE AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

	Report 7b - Appendix 1 - Earmarked Reserves 2020-21 - as at 30 June 2020
	Unspent Budget



	5 BUDGET UPDATE 2020-21
	6 BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26
	Budget Outlook - BCC Committee 13 August 2020 - Appendix 1
	Budget Outlook - BCC Committee 13 August 2020 - Appendix 2
	Budget Outlook - BCC Committee 13 August 2020 - Appendix 3

	7 BUDGET PLANNING 2021-22 AND BEYOND
	8 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REMOBILISATION
	9 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	Economic Recovery Plan Report - Appendix A

	10 STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS ROUND 3 FUND - TIMELINE & PROCESS
	11 REVIEW OF SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE FOR EXPORT HEALTH CERTIFICATES
	12 EXPORT CERTIFICATES SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE RETROSPECTIVE ARRANGEMENTS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUSINESS CONTINUITY COMMITTEE held in the BY SKYPE 
on THURSDAY, 13 AUGUST 2020 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Kieron Green

Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Also Present: Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Jim Lynch

Councillor Roddy McCuish
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alasdair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director
Kirsty Flanagan, Interim Executive Director
David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support
Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services
Joanna MacDonald, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer and Support Services
Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager
Tricia O’Neill, Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
An apology for absence was intimated from Councillor Yvonne McNeilly.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Lorna Douglas declared a non-financial interest in item 10 (Strategic Events 
and Festivals Fund) due to her appointment as Chair of the Helensburgh Winter Trust. 
She advised that her interest was not material to allow her to remain in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Business Continuity Committee held on 25 June 2020 was approved 
as a correct record.

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - 30 JUNE 2020 
The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the financial monitoring 
reports as at the end of June 2020 to ensure net expenditure is contained within budget.

Decision



The Committee:-

1. Considered the revenue budget monitoring report as at 30 June 2020 and noted 
the comments in respect of the Health and Social Care Partnership.

2. Noted the progress with policy savings options as at 30 June 2020.

3. Noted the financial risks for 2020-21.

4. Considered the capital plan monitoring report as at 30 June 2020 and approved the 
proposed changes to the capital plan as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

5. Noted the treasury monitoring report as at 30 June 2020.

6. Considered the reserves and balances report as at 30 June 2020.

7. Approved the revenue virements over £0.200m during April to June.

(Ref: Report by Section 95 Officer dated 10 July 2020, submitted)

5. BUDGET UPDATE 2020-21 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the financial risks for the Council in the 
2020-21 financial year due to additional costs as a result of the immediate response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic as well as estimated ongoing additional costs and lost income over 
the remainder of the financial year.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the current estimated additional costs as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic 
across 2020-21 and noted the options and mitigations to deal within the in-year 
funding gap.

2. Agreed to the establishment of an informal working group comprising Councillors 
Colville, Douglas, Findlay, Freeman, McCuish, McNeilly, A Morton (Chair), Redman 
and Vennard being 6 Members from the administration and 3 Members from the 
opposition.

(Ref: Report by Section 95 Officer dated 31 July 2020, submitted)

6. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2021-22 TO 2025-26 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update to the budget outlook 2021-
22 to 2025-26 previously reported to the BCC on 14 May 2020. The estimates contained 
with the report are based on the mid-range scenario with best and worst case scenarios 
noted in Appendix 1 to the report.

Decision

The Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook position for the period 2021-22 
to 2025-26.



(Ref: Report by Section 95 Officer dated 21 July 2020, submitted)

7. BUDGET PLANNING 2021-22 AND BEYOND 
The Committee considered a report which provided information on the proposed approach 
to the revenue budget process and identification of savings to balance the budget for 
2021-22.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Agreed to the overall budget approach for 2021-22 and the themed reviews as 
identified in paragraph 4.11 of the submitted report.

2. Agreed to the establishment of a cross party budget working group comprising 
Councillors Currie, Findlay, Good, Green, Hardie, Lynch, Mulvaney (Chair), 
Robertson and Taylor being 6 Members from the administration and 3 Members 
from the opposition, in addition to 2 Trade Union representatives.

3. Approved the draft budget timetable as outlined in Appendix 5 of the report.

(Ref: Report by the Section 95 Officer dated 21 July 2020, submitted)

8. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REMOBILISATION 
The Committee considered a report which provided information and options to the 
approach to the remobilisation of public conveniences from 1 September 2020.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Agreed to Option 2, that is to keep the current 35 public conveniences open until 
the end of October at an additional cost estimated to be £20,796 and then revert to 
only a core set that remain open that can be managed within the normal budget. 
The additional cost will be include within the in-year budget gap that will be 
considered by the informal working group.

2. Noted that the future provision of public conveniences will be part of the amenity 
services themed review and will be brought forward as part of the budget 
proposals.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director for Roads and Infrastructure dated 30 July 
2020, submitted)

9. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report which provided information on the updates to the 
recovery plan as the Council looks towards an economic recovery and the need to 
reprioritise economic objectives and actions for our local economy as a result of the 
pandemic.

Decision



The Committee considered the contents of the report and approved the updated Argyll 
and Bute Economic Recovery Plan contained at table 1 of the report and noted the list of 
current and committed projects being taken forward at Appendix A of the report.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director for Development and Economic Growth dated 
13 August 2020, submitted)

10. STRATEGIC EVENTS AND FESTIVALS ROUND 3 FUND - TIMELINE & 
PROCESS 
The Committee considered a report which advised of an amendment to the timeline for the 
launch of the Round 3 Strategic Events and Festivals Fund for 2021-22.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Agreed that the launch date for the Strategic Events and Festivals Fund Round 3 
be deferred until 22 October 2020.

2. Agreed to delegate authority to officers to amend the SEF Round 3 process to 
reflect the Covid-19 situation at the time of the launch.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director for Development and Economic Growth dated 
13 August 2020, submitted)

11. REVIEW OF SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE FOR EXPORT HEALTH 
CERTIFICATES 
The Committee considered a report with regard to the charges for small quantities export 
health certificates for businesses in Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Committee agreed that the charge for small quantities export health certificates is 
amended to include all consignments less than 60kg in weight with a revised charge of 
£42.00 per certificate with immediate effect. For consignments above 60kg, the current 
charge of £96.55 remains unchanged. The Committee further agreed that the financial 
impact within 2020-21 estimated to be £15,005 is met from the General Fund unallocated 
balance.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director for Development and Economic Growth dated 
20 July 2020, submitted)

12. QUESTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 15 TO THE POLICY LEAD FOR 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
The following question had been submitted under Standing Order 15 for answer by the 
Policy Lead for Health and Social Care.

By Councillor Philand



Does Cllr Green who is Chair of the Integrated Joint Board believe his office as Chair of 
the Argyll and Bute Integrated Health and Social Partnership is tenable given that results 
from the interviews taken within Argyll and Bute HCSP between February and April 2020 
which reported 49% of NHS Staff said they had been bullied or intimidated within the 
previous 6 months despite the fact that in May 2019 the Chief Executive of NHS Highland 
had offered an unreserved apology to all NHS Highland employees.

The Policy Lead for Health and Social Care provided a verbal response to the question 
and to a supplementary question by Councillor Philand.

13. QUESTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 15 TO THE POLICY LEAD FOR 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
The following question had been submitted under Standing Order 15 for answer by the 
Policy Lead for Health and Social Care.

By Councillor Philand

Could Cllr Green explain why he as chair of the IJB did not request that the survey in 
February 2020 also include Council staff and that he sanctioned only NHS staff to be 
interviewed and will he as chair commission a QC independent review into the whole of 
the HSCP in Argyll and Bute in relation to bullying and harassment.

The Policy Lead for Health and Social Care provided a verbal response to the question 
and to a supplementary question by Councillor Philand.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 14. EXPORT CERTIFICATES SMALL QUANTITIES CHARGE RETROSPECTIVE 
ARRANGEMENTS 
The Committee considered a report with regard to the recovery of debt for export health 
certificates that had been issued by the Council.

Decision

The Committee agreed to the recommendations as contained within the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Interim Executive Director for Development and Economic Growth dated 
31 July 2020, submitted)


